

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S270326

FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS OF
SAN DIEGO,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of California
Third District
No. C089555

Superior Court of California
Sacramento County
No. 34201880002953CUWMGDS
The Hon. Steven M. Gevercer

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

George E. Murphy
(SBN 91806)
Murphy, Campbell, Alliston &
Quinn
8801 Folsom Blvd, Suite 230
Sacramento, CA 95826

Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Appellant
Family Health Centers of San
Diego

Douglas S. Cumming
(SBN 88580)
Douglas Cumming Medical Law
1641 Stone Canyon Drive,
Roseville, CA 95661

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	7
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE REGARDING OUTREACH	9
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
A. It is Immaterial Whether the Outreach at Issue Increased Patient Utilization.	11
B. DHCS Fails in its Strained Attempt to Deconstruct the Language of Section 2136.2 to Encompass the Outreach Activities in This Case.	13
1. Pertinent Rules of Statutory Construction.....	13
2. The language in 2136.2 makes it clear that the “advertising” to which it pertains is advertising “to the general public.”	14
3. In context, “advertising” in the phrase “advertising to the general public” in 2136.2 refers to widespread delivery of information.	17
4. DHCS seems to concede that Family Health’s outreach is not <i>actually</i> advertising.....	18
5. The word “public” in 2136.2 does not mean private.....	20
6. Cases interpreting unfair business practices statutes are inapplicable.	20
7. A private and personal conversation about a specific person’s medical needs does not become advertising to the general public simply because it occurs in an area open to the public.	22
8. The inapplicability of 2136.2 to Family Health’s outreach is evident.....	22

9. One or a few people are not “the general public” for purposes of 2136.2.....	24
C. Family Health’s Outreach Efforts are Directed to a Narrow and Unique Segment of Society, not to the General Public.....	26
D. DHCS’s Discussion about Grants is Inaccurate and not Pertinent to the Issues before this Court.	26
IV. CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
PROOF OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Battle Creek Health Sys. v. Leavitt</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 498 F.3d 401	7
<i>Busker v. Wabtec Corp.</i> (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 1147	13, 17
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> (D.C. Cir. 2010) 617 F.3d 490	7
<i>Chern v. Bank of Am.</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 866	20
<i>Curtis v. Irwin Indus.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 913 F.3d 1146	13
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531	19
<i>Family Health Ctrs. of San Diego v. State Dept. of Health Care Servs.</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 356	8
<i>Finlan v. Chase</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 934	13
<i>Ford Dealers Assn. v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347	21
<i>Gosman v. United States</i> (Ct. Cl. 1978) 573 F.2d 32	23, 28
<i>Hoffman v. Superior Ready Mix Concrete, L.P.</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 474	13
<i>In re Richards</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 93	13
<i>Judd v. Weinstein</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 967 F.3d 952	13
<i>Kaanaana v. Barrett Bus. Servs.</i> (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 158	17

<i>McHugh v. Protective Life Ins.</i> (2021) 12 Cal. 5th 213	13
<i>Orange Citizens for Parks & Recreation v. Superior Court</i> (Orange) (2016) 2 Cal. 5th 141	19
<i>Palmer v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1241	14
<i>People v. Clayton</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 145	13
<i>People v. Conway</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 875	20
<i>People v. Miracle</i> (2018) 6 Cal. 5th 318	13
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283	20
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 550	13
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp.'t & Hous. Comm'n</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 1143	13
<i>St. Cyr v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 468	13
<i>St. Francis Hosp., Inc. v. Califano</i> (D.D.C. 1979) 479 F.Supp. 761	24
Statutes:	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17500	21
Code Civ. Proc., § 1858	15
Veh. Code, § 11713	21

Other:

42 C.F.R. § 405	25
California Antitrust and Unfair Competition Law, § 17.05 (2021)	21
PRM § 600	27
PRM § 2136	12
PRM § 2136.1	12
PRM § 2136.2	<i>passim</i>
The Oxford Encyclopedic Dict. (1991)	15, 17
Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dict. Of the English Language (2001)	15, 17
